Public Document Pack

Licensing

Committee

Mon 8 Mar

2021

7.00 pm %W
Virtual Meeting 3\4’\“

' .\ %%/Ye/“ g

www.redditchbc.gov.uk




If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact
Sarah Sellers

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH
Tel: (01527) 64252 ext 2884
e.mail: / sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk



mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk

GUIDANCE ON VIRTUAL MEETINGS AND PUBLIC SPEAKING

Due to the current Covid-19 pandemic Redditch Borough Council will be holding this
meeting in accordance with the relevant legislation for remote meeting of a local authority.
For more information please refer to the Local Authorities and Police Crime Panels
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panels meeting)
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020.

The meeting is open to the public except for any exempt/confidential items. Where a
meeting is held remotely, “open” means available for live viewing. Members of the public
will be able to see and hear the meetings via a live stream to the Council’'s YouTube
Channel which can be accessed using the link below:

Link to view live steam of Licensing Committee

Members of the Committee, officers and public speakers will participate in the meeting
using Microsoft Teams, and details of joining instructions will be made available
separately.

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers please do not hesitate
to contact the officer named below,

Although this is a public meeting, there are circumstances when the committee might have
to move into closed session to consider exempt or confidential information. For agenda
items that are exempt, the public are excluded and for any such items the live stream will
be suspended and that part of the meeting will not be recorded.

PUBLIC SPEAKING

The Council has introduced public speaking at Licensing Committee which allows
members of the public to comment on agenda items due to be considered at the meeting.
The usual process for public speaking at meetings of Licensing Committee will continue to
be followed for virtual meetings with public speakers being invited to participate in the
Skype meeting.

The total maximum time permitted for public speaking is 15 minutes and the time limit for
individual speakers is 3 minutes per speaker.

Only those members of the public who have registered to speak in advance of the meeting
will be permitted to do so.

To register to speak you must contact Democratic Services by phone on 01527 64252 ext
2884, or by email at sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk before 12 noon on
Thursday 4" March 2021.

When registering to speak you must give your name, contact telephone number, and email
address, and indicate which agenda item(s) you wish to speak about, and whether you are
in support of or opposed to the officer recommendation.


https://youtu.be/-ByWKNGvm3E
mailto:sarah.sellers@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk

REDDITGH BOR0UGH COUNCIL
—_— '

LlcenS"‘g Monday, 8th March, 2021
COMMITTEE 7.00 pm
Microsoft Teams
Agenda Membership:
Cllrs: Salman Akbar (Chair) Ann Isherwood
Roger Bennett (Vice-Chair) Wanda King
Joanne Beecham Gareth Prosser
Michael Chalk Mark Shurmer
Andrew Fry Yvonne Smith
Julian Grubb

1. chairs Welcome
2. Apologies

3. Declarations of Interest

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and / or Other
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm the nature of
those interests.

4. Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)

To confirm as a true record the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on Monday 9%
November 2020.

5. Public Speaking

©. Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy - Approval to Commence
Consultation (Pages 11 - 142)

7. Work Programme (Pages 143 - 144)



Public Do&¥fent Pack Agenda Iltem 4

REDDITCH BUR0LGHEQUT
=2

Licensing
wwwreaditchbe.govuk  COMMIttee Monday, 9 November 2020

MINUTES  Present:

Councillor Salman Akbar (Chair), Councillor Roger Bennett (Vice-Chair)
and Councillors Joanne Beecham, Michael Chalk, Andrew Fry,

Julian Grubb, Ann Isherwood, Gareth Prosser, Yvonne Smith and

John Fisher

Officers:

Jess Bayley, Dave Etheridge and Vanessa Brown and Kiran Lahel
Committee Services Officer:

Sarah Sellers

10. CHAIRS WELCOME

The Chair welcomed the Committee members, public speaker and
officers to the virtual Planning Committee meeting being held via
Skype. The Chair explained that the meeting was being live
streamed on the Council’'s YouTube channel to enable members of
the public to observe the committee.

11. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pattie Hill.
Councillor John Fisher attended as substitute on behalf of
Councillor Hill.

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

13. MINUTES
RESOLVED that
The Minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 29t

September 2020 be confirmed as a correct record and signed
by the Chair.



Licensing
Committee
14.
15.

Page 2 Agenda ltem 4

Monday, 9 November 2020

PUBLIC SPEAKING

Councillor Anthony Lovell addressed the committee under the
council’s public speaking rules and commented on the report at
agenda item 7 regarding age limits for hackney carriage and private
hire vehicles. Speaking in his capacity as the portfolio holder for
Climate Change, Councillor Lovell asked the committee to consider
the importance of the taxi fleet moving to lower emission or electric
vehicles, and whether the age criteria policy could be updated to
include more generous age limits for lesser polluting vehicles in the
interests of the environment and reducing emissions in the
Borough.

STATUTORY TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE STANDARDS

Members considered a report in relation to the recently published
Department for Transport guidance “Statutory Taxi & Private Hire
Standards”.

The Senior Practitioner (Licensing), Worcestershire Regulatory
Services (WRS), presented the report and in doing so explained
that the guidance 
[...]
d providing
incentives for use on the fleet of lower emission and electric
vehicles. It was proposed that the starting point with regard to age
limits would be to consult on the alternative ages previously
consulted on as set out in the table at Appendix 2. With regard to
vehicle emissions, officers were requested to formulate an updated
draft policy along the same lines as the Coventry City Council policy
referenced in paragraph 3.21 of the report. The Coventry City
Council policy set specific deadlines based on Euro emissions
standards to gradually achieve a fleet of zero emission vehicles by
2025.

It was noted that the draft revised age criteria policy would be
brought back before Members at a future meeting for further
consideration and a decision on proceeding to consultation.

RESOLVED that



Licensing

Committee

Page 7 Agenda ltem 4

Monday, 9 November 2020

17.

1. Officers be directed to draw up a revised age criteria
policy with the aim of encouraging licensed hire drivers
to use less polluting vehicles.

2. In drafting the revised policy, officers be directed to use
the age limits previously consulted upon as set out in
Appendix 2 of the report and to incorporate a phased
approach to removing the most polluting vehicles along
similar lines to that introduced by Coventry City Council
as set out in paragraph 3.21 of the report.

REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE TABLE OF FARES

The Senior Practitioner (Licensing), Worcestershire Regulatory
Services, introduced the report and in doing so reminded members
of the responsibility of Licensing Authorities under the Local
Government ( Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to set the
maximum fares than can be charged.

Members were reminded that the Table of Fares had last been
considered at the meeting of the Licensing Committee on 4t
November 2019. At that stage no increase had been considered as
the trade had not requested one. The Committee had however,
requested that the situation be reviewed again within 12 months.

[...]
ted the
proposals for the station and the Alexandra Hospital. Opposing
views were expressed regarding the possible use of Bates Hill as a
hackney carriage stand, in place of Unicorn Hill. Councillor Fry
raised issues around highway safety and was concerned that the
switch of the hackney carriage stand to Bates Hill would be more
dangerous for pedestrians than the current arrangement. In his
capacity as County Councillor he indicated that such a change
would not have his support. He also questioned the need for
additional short term parking as historically spaces had been
available to serve Unicorn Hill.

Councillor Chalk indicated his support for allowing short term
parking on Unicorn Hill for the benefit of businesses and their
customers and commented that in principle the idea of a feeder
rank would be feasible in the same way as the feeder rank operates
for the bus station.

There was further discussion as to which direction would work best
for any hackney carriage stand on Bates Hill, and whether the
vehicles should move uphill to collect fares, or downhill, or whether
either option could be workable.

RESOLVED that
The contents of the verbal update be noted

[Note: Part way throught this item Councillor Julina Grubb had to
leave the meeting and gave his apoloiges.]

WORK PROGRAMME

Members were referred to the Work Programme at page 71 of the
agenda and officers outlined the items due to be considered at the
next meeting on 6" March 2021. This would include the review of
taxi licensing policies in response to the publication of the new
Standards as discussed under agenda item 7, and a written report
on the proposed changes to hackney carriage stands.

RESOLVED that

The Licensing Committee Work Programme 2020/21 be noted.

The Meeting commenced at 7.04 pm

and closed at 9.15 pm




Page 11 Agenda Item 6

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING
COMMITTEE 8t March 2021

DRAFT HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY
APPROVAL TO COMMENCE CONSULTATION

Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor J Grubb

Portfolio Holder Consulted No

Relevant Head of Service Simon Wilkes - Head of
Worcestershire Regulatory Services

Wards Affected All Wards

Ward Councillor Consulted N/A

Non-Key Decision

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

A review of all of the Council’'s hackney carriage and private hire
licensing policies has been undertaken in response to the publication
by the Department for Transport of guidance under section 177 of the
Policing and Crime Act 2017 entitled “Statutory Taxi & Private Hire
Standards.” This work has culminated in the production of a new draft
hackney carriage and private hire licensing policy, which officers
believe should now be consulted upon.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Committee note the content of the report and authorise
officers to undertake consultation with relevant stakeholders on
the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy
shown at Appendix 2.

3. KEY ISSUES

Financial Implications

3.1  The costs associated with carrying out the consultation will be met from
existing budgets held by Worcestershire Regulatory Services.

Legal Implications

3.2 The Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Standards have been published by
the Department for Transport under the powers set out in section 177
of the Policing and Crime Act 2017.



Page 12 Agenda Item 6

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING
COMMITTEE 8t March 2021

3.3  Section 177(4) of the Policing and Crime Act 2017 states that any
public authority which has licensing functions under taxi and private
hire vehicle legislation must have regard to any guidance issued under
this section.

3.4  Appropriate consultation on any proposals to amend the Council’s
policies minimises the risk of legal challenge if the proposals are
subsequently implemented.

Service / Operational Implications

3.5 Section 177 of the Policing and Crime Act 2017 enabled the Secretary
of State to issue statutory guidance to taxi and private hire licensing
authorities as to how the
[...]
on with the trade, regulators and safety campaign groups.

The Department therefore expects these recommendations to be
implemented unless there is a compelling local reason not to.”

3.10 Itis clear therefore that it is the desire of the Government to see
consistent standards applied by taxi and private hire licensing
authorities across the country.

3.11 On 9" November 2020, Members of the Licensing Committee received
a report regarding the Statutory Standards and were asked to note that
officers would now begin a review of all of the Council’'s hackney
carriage and private hire licensing policies in light of them.

3.12 This review has been undertaken and has led to the production of a
new draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, which
can be seen at Appendix 2.

3.13 The draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy has been
created with a view that each of the six district Councils in
Worcestershire adopt new policy statements that are harmonised ,
particularly in relation to the licensing of hackney carriage and private
hire drivers and private hire operators.

3.14 Whilst a large number of the recommendations set out in the statutory
standards are already met within the Council’s existing policies, the
draft policy has been prepared so as to incorporate any of the
recommendations that were not already being followed.

3.15 The Department’s recommended guidelines on the assessment of
previous convictions have been inserted into the draft policy with a
view to them being adopted without variation.

3.16 The draft policy explicitly states that the Council will not licence any
individual who appears on either the children or adult barred lists
maintained by the Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS).



Page 14 Agenda Item 6

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING
COMMITTEE 8t March 2021

3.17 The draft policy also states that the Council will make referral to the
DBS where a decision is taken to refuse or revoke a licence as the
individual is thought to present a risk of harm to a child or vulnerable
adult.

3.18 The draft policy also commits the Council to using the national register
of taxi and private hire vehicle driver licence refusals and revocations
(the register is known as “NR3”). As well as checking details of new
applicants against NR3, the draft policy states that the Council will
submit information to NR3 of any decisions taken to refuse or revoke a
driver licence.

3.19 The statutory standards include recommendations regarding requiring
applicants for licences to undertake safeguarding training and to
demonstrate that they have suitable proficiency in both oral and written
English.

3.20 Further to these recommendations, the draft policy contains a
requirement for new applicants to obtain the “Worcestershire Taxi and
Private Hire Competency Certificate.” To obtain this certificate an
applicant for a licence will need to demonstrate they possess a suitable
level of skills, knowledge and understanding in a number of areas
including safeguarding and English language proficiency.

3.21 To support this, officers are currently working to find and approve a
suitably qualified and experienced training provider to deliver the
Worcestershire Taxi and Private Hire Competency Certificate. Itis
hoped that requiring applicants to obtain this qualification is something
that will be adopted by all six district Councils in Worcestershire as they
revise their policies in response to the Statutory Standards.

3.22 In line with recommendations set out in the Statutory Standards, the
draft policy contains more robust licence conditions applicable to those
the Council authorises to operate private hire vehicles. These include
conditions relating to record keeping and requirements to undertake
criminality checks on their booking and despatch staff.

3.23 The draft policy introduces a requirement for those applying for a
licence to use a vehicle as either a hackney carriage or private hire
vehicle to provide a basic criminal record certificate, unless they are
already licensed by the Council to drive hackney carriage and/or
private hire vehicles.

3.24 The draft policy has been drafted so as to reflect decisions reached by
the Licensing Committee at some of their recent meetings.



Page 15 Agenda Item 6

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING
COMMITTEE 8t March 2021

Display of livery on licensed vehicles

3.25 At the Licensing Committee meeting on 27" January 2020, the
Committee resolved that officers should undertake consultation on the
introduction of requirements in relation to the display of livery in
hackney carriage and private hire vehicles licensed by the Council.

3.26 In light of the disruption caused by the coronavirus pandemic and the
publication of the Statutory Standards, officers in consultation with the
Chair of the Licensing Committee, decided to delay commencing this
consultation so that it could be undertaken as part of the wider piece of
work to review the Council’s hackney carriage and private hire
licensing policies in response to the publication of the statutory
standards.

3.27 A further section has been included in the draft policy proposing the
requirement for licence holders to display vehicle livery signage on the
front driver and passenger doors of the vehicle.

3.28 In addition new standard conditions have been included in respect of
licences issued by the Council to use a vehicle as hackney carriage or
private hire vehicles that would require the licence holder to ensure that
the approved signage issued by the Council is displayed on the outside
of the front driver and passenger doors of the vehicle at any time that
the vehicle is in use as hackney carriage or private hire vehicle.

3.29 During the consultation, the views of stakeholders will be sought
specifically on the proposal to include this new section and standard
conditions in the Council’'s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
Licensing Policy when it is adopted.

Requirement for licensed drivers to demonstrate their medical fithess

3.30 On 29" September 2020 the Licensing Committee considered a report
setting out the outcome of the consultation exercise carried out in
relation to potential changes to the Council’s requirements for licensed
drivers to demonstrate their medical fitness to drive hackney carriage
and private hire vehicles.

3.31 The Committee resolved that:

(1)  The Council expand its list of approved medical practitioners
with applicants and licence holders having to be examined and
certified as meeting the Group 2 standards by one of the
approved medical practitioners.



Page 16 Agenda Item 6

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING
COMMITTEE 8t March 2021

(2)  The Council amend the requirement so that medical
examinations are required in line with the Group 2 standards set
out in the Department for Transport publication “Taxi and Private
Hire Vehicle Licensing: Best Practice Guidance” on initial
application and then every 5 years once the licence holder
reaches the age of 45 and annually once the licence holder
reaches the age of 65.

(3)  The Council remove the requirement for a drug test as part of
the medical examination and adopt alternative approaches to
drug testing.

3.32 The draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy has been
drafted to reflect the resolutions numbered (2) and (3).

3.33 Work to implement the resolution numbered (1) is still underway and

does not impact on the wording contained in the draft Hackney
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy.

Vehicle Age Policies

3.34 On 9" November 2020, the Licensing Committee considered a report
regarding hackney carriage and private hire vehicle age limits and
resolved that officers should draw up revised age criteria with the aim
of encouraging licensed drivers to use less polluting vehicles.

3.35 In drafting the revised policy, officers were directed to use the age
limits previously consulted upon as set out in Appendix 2 of the report
considered on 9" November 2020 and to incorporate a phased
approach to removing the most polluting vehicles along similar lines to
that introduced by Coventry City Council.

3.36 The draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy contains
detailed revised policies regarding hackney carriage and private hire
vehicle age limits that have been drafted with a view to encouraging
the use of less polluting vehicles. The policies have also been drafted
with the aim of phasing out the most polluting vehicles over time.

Requirement to Undertake Practical Driving Assessments

3.37 On 29" September 2020 the Licensing Committee considered a report
setting out the outcome of the consultation exercise carried out in
relation to removing the requirement for licensed drivers to undertake a
practical driving assessment every three years. The Committee
resolved to remove the requirement from the Council’s policy.



Page 17 Agenda Item 6

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING
COMMITTEE 8t March 2021

3.38 Inresponse this requirement has not been included in the draft
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy at Appendix 2.

3.39 The Statutory Standards say that licensing authorities should “consult
on proposed changes in licensing rules that may have significant
impacts on passengers and/or the trade. Such consultation should
include not only the taxi and private hire vehicle trades but also groups
likely to be the trades’ customers.”

3.40 Therefore officers are now asking the Licensing Committee to approve
the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy at
Appendix 2 for the purposes of consultation with relevant
stakeholders.

3.41 The consultation will ask respondents if they can provide any evidence
of a compelling local reason why the Council should not implement
those proposed changes to the Council’s policy that follow
recommendations contained in the Statutory Standards.

3.42 The consultation will also specifically seek the views of respondents on
the chan

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Licensing 
Committee 

  

 

Monday, 8 March 2021 

 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Salman Akbar (Chair), Councillor Roger Bennett (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Joanne Beecham, Michael Chalk, Andrew Fry, 
Julian Grubb, Ann Isherwood, Wanda King, Mark Shurmer and 
Yvonne Smith 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Dave Etheridge, Vanessa Brown and Kiran Lahel 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 Sarah Sellers 
 

 
 

20. CHAIRS WELCOME  
 
The Chair welcomed the Committee members, public speaker and 
officers to the virtual Licensing Committee meeting being held via 
Microsoft Teams.  The Chair explained that the meeting was being 
live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel to enable 
members of the public to observe the committee. 
 

21. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gareth 
Prosser. 
 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

23. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The Minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 9th 
November 2020 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 



   

Licensing 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 8 March 2021 

 
 

24. PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
Mr Imran Altaf, on behalf of the Redditch Taxi Association, 
addressed the committee under the Council’s Public Speaking 
Rules and commented on the report at agenda item 6.   
 

25. DRAFT HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING 
POLICY - APPROVAL TO COMMENCE CONSULTATION  
 
Members considered a report relating to a new draft hackney 
carriage and private hire licensing policy which officers were 
proposing should be consulted upon. 
 
The Senior Practitioner (Licensing), Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services (WRS), presented the report and in doing so referred 
Members back to the report that they had received at the previous 
meeting in November 2020 regarding the “Statutory Taxi and 
Private Hire Standards” published by the Department for Transport 
in July 2020. 
 
Since the November 2020 meeting, officers had reviewed the 
existing policies for taxis in light of the new statutory standards, and 
Members were referred to new draft Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy (“the draft policy”) at Appendix 2 of the report.  
 
The draft policy incorporated any recommendations from the 
statutory standards that were not already being met, and it was 
hoped that the exercise of updating policies could result in some 
harmonisation of policies across the six districts in Worcestershire. 
 
Officers highlighted some specific parts of the draft policy as 
follows: - 
 

 Adoption of the Department of Transport’s recommended 
guidelines for the assessment of previous convictions. 

 Provisions preventing the granting of a licence to any 
individual appearing on the children or adult barred lists 
maintained by the Disclosure and Barring Service. 

 Provisions for referrals to be made to the Disclosure and 
Barring Service of individuals subject to refusal or revocation 
on grounds relating to risk of harm to a child or vulnerable 
adult. 

 Use of the national register of taxi and private hire driver 
vehicle licence refusals and revocations (known as “NR3”) to 
check details of new applicants and report information on 
decisions to refuse or revoke a driver licence. 

 Requirements for applicants to complete safeguarding 
training and demonstrate proficiency in the English language. 



   

Licensing 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 8 March 2021 

 
 

 More robust checks for operators of private hire vehicles 
around record keeping and criminality checks on staff. 

 
Officers explained that they would be introducing a system for new 
applicants to obtain a “Worcestershire Taxi and Private Hire 
Competency Certificate” which was hoped would be a joint initiative 
across all 6 districts in the county.  Applicants would be assessed 
as to skills, knowledge and understanding in areas including 
safeguarding and English language proficiency.  Inquiries were 
being made by WRS to identify a suitable training provider. 
 
In addition to updating the draft policy to cover generic issues 
applicable to all Councils, some provisions specific to Redditch had 
been included to reflect a number of issues Members had 
considered at recent meetings and decided to consult upon. 
 
Display of livery on licensed vehicles 
 
Although this issue had previously been considered by the 
committee in January 2020, consultation had been delayed due to 
the pandemic.  In summary the new requirements, if adopted, would 
require the display of approved signage issued by the Council on 
the outside of the front driver and passenger doors when the 
vehicle was in use as a hackney carriage or private hire vehicle. 
 
Requirement for licensed drivers to demonstrate their medical 
fitness 
 
Members were referred to the previous decision made in 
September 2020 to consult on potential changes to the 
requirements around medical fitness, and it was noted that the 
specific changes under consideration were set out at paragraph 
3.31 of the report.  Sub paragraph 1 on page 15 of the report, 
relating to expanding the number of approved medical practitioners 
was being progressed by officers and did not impact on the draft 
policy. 
 
Wording had been included in the draft policy to reflect sub 
paragraphs 2 and 3 on page 16, and these issues would form part 
of the consultation. 
 
Vehicle Age Policies 
 
As agreed by Members at their meeting on 9th November 2020, the 
draft policy included revisions to age limits for vehicles with an 
emphasis on promoting use of cleaner vehicles and phasing out the 
most polluting vehicles over time. 
 



   

Licensing 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 8 March 2021 

 
 

Requirement to undertake Practical Driving Assessments 
 
It was noted that in September 2020 Members had decided to 
remove the requirement on drivers to undertake a practical driving 
test every three years, and this element had therefore been omitted 
from the draft policy. 
 
 
As outlined at paragraphs 3.39 to 3.44 of the report, the next stage 
would be for a consultation exercise to be carried out on the draft 
policy with the outcome to be reported back to a future meeting.   
 
In discussing the draft policy a number of questions were put to the 
Senior Practitioner (Licensing), Worcestershire Regulatory Services 
(WRS), by Members and clarification was given as follows: - 
 

 Officers were not aware of any matters which could 
constitute “local reasons” not to implement the statutory 
standards. 

 Once adopted, the draft policy would apply to all licence 
holders, although some of the provisions would only be 
relevant to new applicants. 

 The requirement for refresher training on disability 
awareness training would continue.  Current arrangements 
for that training to take place had been disrupted by the 
Covid pandemic and the bar on face to face meetings.  
Officers were exploring alternatives for the training to be 
delivered virtually on line. 

 The assessment of English language under the proposed 
Worcestershire Taxi and Private Hire Competency 
Certificate, would test both written and oral language skills.  
Tests would be practical and based on the functions 
performed by licence holders. Examples given included 
conversing with passengers, understanding written English 
and being able to provide a written receipt. 

 Some checking of records held by private hire operators was 
already taking place.  The standards being proposed would 
introduce more detailed requirements, and officers would 
work with operators to ensure that they were complying with 
the changes. 

 The aim of the government in introducing the statutory 
standards was to compel all Councils to adopt very similar 
policies.  This of itself should address the local variations that 
currently existed under which some applicants chose to 
apply to be licensed by councils imposing less stringent 
requirements on new applicants. 

 There was no specific enforcement mechanism for Councils 
that set lower standards although it was likely such Councils 



   

Licensing 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 8 March 2021 

 
 

would come under intense pressure from the Department of 
Transport to comply. 

 Across Worcestershire itself, it was unlikely that there would 
be significant local variations as officers from WRS were 
working to have a harmonised approach. 

 The introduction of the statutory standards would not affect 
the ability of some drivers to be licensed in more than one 
area.  However, the standards from area to area should be 
much more consistent. 

 The treatment of licensed vehicles that had sustained 
accidental damage was outlined and the members referred 
to the different categories and which levels of damage would 
allow reinstatement of the vehicle, the overriding issue being 
the need to maintain public safety. 

 Under the statutory standards the question of whether or not 
vehicles should be fitted with internal CCTV had been left 
open.  It was for licence holders to decide whether to install it 
and this was replicated in the draft policy.  If licence holders 
did install CCTV, they would be classed as the data 
controller and have to comply with requirements imposed 
under data protection rules.  The draft policy would require 
those licence holders installing CCTV to notify the licensing 
authority. 

 With regard to the age limits for vehicles, officers 
summarised the current regime and how this would be 
amended under the draft policy, with longer age limits being 
permitted for greener vehicles and vehicles that were 
wheelchair accessible. 

 
In debating the draft policy Members discussed the vehicle age 
limits set out on pages 79 to 82 of the agenda, and how best to 
balance the move to using less polluting vehicles which was seen 
as desirable, with the potential impact on licence holders of the cost 
of replacement vehicles.  Officers clarified that by the end of 2025 
all vehicles would have to meet Euro 6 or Euro 4 standards as a 
minimum. From 2026 new vehicles would have to be electric/ 
hydrogen, or ultra low emission, the only exception being 
wheelchair accessible vehicles meeting Euro 6 or Euro 4 
(paragraph 3.2.2 and 3.2.3 on page 79).  It was anticipated that the 
market for electric and ultra low emission vehicles would develop 
and those types of vehicles would become more affordable, 
although as this was an unknown at this stage Members had the 
option of adopting a phased approach.  
 
Following further discussion on vehicle ages, an amendment was 
proposed that the ages referred to in paragraphs 3.2.4, 3.2.7, 3.2.8, 
3.3.4 and 3.3.5 be amended as follows:- 
 



   

Licensing 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 8 March 2021 

 
 

 By replacing the references to the age of 5 years with the 
age of 6 years 

 By replacing the references to the age of 7 years with the 
age of 8 years 

 
Some concerns were expressed by Members regarding the current 
practice whereby licence holders apply to exceed the current 
vehicle age limits, and whether this might continue regardless of the 
slightly more generous limits set out in paragraph 3.4.2. (page 84). 
 
Officers explained that the proposed new age limits had been 
designed to incentivise the use of less polluting vehicles. Members 
were referred to the updated policy for consideration of applications 
to exceed the vehicle age criteria, as set out on page 94 of the 
agenda.  Officers explained the test to be applied at 3.12.4, and that 
the starting point would be refusal.  Officers acknowledged the 
concerns raised by Members but hoped that the increase in age 
limits would mitigate against extension applications being made, 
and that the re-worded policy would be clearer for any Sub-
Committees considering such applications. 
 
RESOLVED that: - 
 

(1) The contents of the report be noted; 
 

(2) Officers be instructed to amend the draft Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy at Appendix 2 
as follows: - 

 
 In the first bullet point in paragraph 3.2.4 substitute the 

number 5 with the number 6 

 In the second bullet point in paragraph 3.2.4 substitute 
the number 7 with the number 8 

 In the first bullet point in paragraph 3.2.7 substitute the 
number 5 with the number 6 

 In the second bullet point in paragraph 3.2.7 substitute 
the number 7 with the number 8 

 In the first bullet point in paragraph 3.2.8 substitute the 
number 5 with the number 6 

 In the second bullet point in paragraph 3.2.8 substitute 
the number 7 with the number 8 

 In paragraph 3.3.4 substitute the number 5 with the 
number 6 

 In paragraph 3.3.5 substitute the number 7 with the 
number 8 

 



   

Licensing 
Committee 

 
 

Monday, 8 March 2021 

 
 

(3) Subject to those amendments, officers be instructed to 
undertake consultation with the relevant stakeholders on 
the draft policy at Appendix 2. 

 
 

26. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members were referred to the Work Programme at page 143 of the 
agenda and officers outlined the items due to be considered at the 
next three meetings of the committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The Licensing Committee Work Programme 2021/22 be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.55 pm 

 


